## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Law Section-2 www.moef.gov.bd

## No.22.00.0000.070.03.004.2015-80

## Date: 27-03-2024

Subject : Government Order for postdoctoral research work at College of Life Sciences, Hainan Normal University, China for 04 (Four) Months from 01 March 2024 to 30 June 2024.

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's sanction of Extra Ordinary Leave to Dr. Mominul Islam Nahid, Senior Research Officer, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute (BFRI), Chattogram, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh for 04 (Four) months during 01 March 2024 to 30 June 2024 or from the date of commencement of leave for completing his postdoctoral research work at the College of Life Sciences, Hainan Normal University, China under the following terms and conditions:

- (i) The Entire period of the programme and the time spent for the travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- (ii) He will not receive any pay and allowances during the aforesaid period;
- (iii) The relevant expenses in connections with this "postdoctoral research work" will be borne by Hainan Normal University, China;
- (iv) He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period (excluding travel time);
- (v) He will submit a report on the acquired experiences to this Ministry within 07 days after his return.

02. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Sheikh Murad Hossain) Deputy Secretary ﷺ: 02 55100996 law2@moef.gov.bd

## Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 01. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Shegunbagicha, Dhaka (with request to issue a note verbale)
- 02. H.E. Ambassador of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Beijing, China.
- 03. H.E. Ambassador of the People's Republic of China, Embassy of the People's Republic of China in Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 04. Additional Secretary (All), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 05. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Dhaka.
- 06. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal (Rah.) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 07. Director, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Sholoshahar, Chattogram.
- 08. Divisional Controller of Accounts, Office of the Divisional Controller of Accounts, Chattogram Division, Chattogram.
- 09. Private Secretary to Honorable Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 10. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Shegunbagicha, Dhaka
- 11. Private Secretary to the secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 12. Controller of Foreign Exchange, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 13. Dr. Mominul Islam Nahid, Senior Research officer, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Sholoshahar, Chattogram.
- 14. System Analyst, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka (With request to display in ministry's website).
- 15. AccountsOfficer, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Sholoshahar, Chattogram.